JOURNAL OF MAGNETIC RESONANCE 28,383-390 (1977)
High-Resolution ‘H and llB NMR Studies of 1,2- and 1,7-B&H,,
A. R. GARBER, G. M. BODNER, AND L. J. TODD
Department of Chemistry,’ Indiana University, Bloomington, Indiana 47401
AND
A. R. SIEDLE~
Inorganic Chemistry Section, National Bureau of Standards, Washington, D.C. 20234
Received April 20, 1977; revision received June 16, 1977

HYDROGEN AND BORON SPECTRA OF CARBORANES 385
o-B,o",oC~" 2 m-BIoHloCzH2
FIG. 1. Numbering system in 1,2- and 1,7-B&H,,
Bromination in the 9,lO positions (15) produces collapse and a downfield shift of the
doublet centered at 10.4 ppm in the parent compound as shown in Fig. 2C, allowing an
unambiguous assignment for B(9,lO). The spectrum of 9-bromo-m-carborane (Fig. 2D)
is more complex due to the lower symmetry, but it displays similar effects. The singlet
I2 9
11651
C 60
! 124
11651 -- 21 0 ,“\ ‘$\ 11741
, ,T \
E
,,“,:I
11 13 7
I2 4 (1641
11641 ,
I
:’ ,
F
01
G 63 ! 113
FIG. 2. The 70.6-MHz “B NMR spectra in acetone of (A) 1,7-B,JZH,,; (B) 1,7-B&,H,,, IH
decoupled; (C) 9,12-BrZ-1,7-B,,C,H,,; (D) 9-Br-1,7-B,,C,H,,; (E) 9-Br-1,7-B&H,,, ‘H decoupled; (F)
2-F-1,7-B,,C,H,,; (G) 9,12-Br,-2-C,H,-l,7-B,,C,H,. Chemical shifts are in parts per million, coupling
constants in hertz; areas are shown beneath each resonance.
386 GARBER ET AL.
due to B(9) appears at 6.2 ppm and partially overlaps a doublet of intensity 2 at this
position. A doublet of intensity 1, presumably B( lo), remains at 9.2 ppm. This becomes